STATE OF ALASKA ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the matter of STEVEN C. EVANS

Respondent.

ł.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

No. APSC 87-3

ACCUSATION

Jack W. Wray, Administrator of the Alaska Police Standards Council of the State of Alaska, moves to revoke the certificate of Steven C. Evans, as a police officer pursuant to AS 18.65.240(a)(2), AS 18.65.240(c), AS 18.65.270, AS 44.62.330 <u>et.seq.</u>, 13 AAC 85.010(a)(3), 13 AAC 85.110(a)(3) and 13 AAC 85.110(b)(1).

The Administrator alleges as follows:

3

)

 On or about January 1, 1978, respondent was hired as a constable for the Alaska Department of Public Safety.

2. On or about June 4, 1978, respondent submitted an application to the Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) for a police officer certificate.

 On or about January 1, 1979, respondent was certified as a police officer in the State of Alaska.

 On or about November 3, 1987, respondent resigned from employment with the Alaska State Troopers, Department of Public Safety.

5. On or about February 25, 1988, a Grand Jury in the Third Judicial District, Kenai, Alaska issued an indictment charging respondent with four counts of Sexual Assault in the First Degree, in violation of AS 11.41.410(a)(4).

6. On or about July 26, 1988, the District Attorney in the Third Judicial District, Kenai, Alaska filed an information replacing the indictment referred to in Paragraph 5 and charging respondent with one count of Sexual Aasault in the First Degree, in violation of AS 11.41.410(a)(4) and three counts of Attempted Sexual Assault in the First Degree, in violation of AS 11.41.410(a)(4) and AS 11.31.100(a).

State of Alaska Alaska Police Standards Council Douch N — Juneau, Alaska 99811

> 31 32



8. On or about Ocrober 27, 1988, a judgment and order of commitment was entered by Superior Court Judge James A. Hanson, convicting respondent of one Class A felony of Sexual Assault in the First Degree, and three Class B felonies of Attempted Sexual Assault in the First Degree. Respondent was sentenced to a ten year term of imprisonment, with five of the ten years suspended.

COUNT I

7. Paragraphs 1 through 8 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the Administrator alleges that the sexual conduct described in paragraph 7 demonstrates that respondent lacks good moral character. Respondent therefore, does not meet the minimum standards for a certified police officer established under 18.65.240(a)(2), 13 AAC 85.010(a)(3), and 13 AAC 85.110(a)(3).

COUNT II

8. Paragraphs 1 through 8 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the Administrator alleges that under AS 18.65.240(a)(2), and 13 AAC 85.110(b)(1), respondent's police officer certificate must be revoked because the respondent after hire as a police officer has been convicted of a felony.

State of Alaska Police Standards Council 14 Juneau, Hashu 4981 15 16 17 18 19 - No 20 Alaska Pouch 21

12

13

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Wherefore, the Administrator prays that Steven C. Evans' certificate as a police officer in the State of Alaska be revoked.

DATED this **Z2ud** day of **December**, 1988, at Juneau, Aleska.

Jack W. Wray, Administrator Alaska Police Standards Council

Ł

State of Aluska Alaska Police Standards Council

h

Juneau, Marka 99811 - V = Acud

ŧ

J s

u IJ